m COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT
January 2, 2025

Mr. Will Seuffert

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7t Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147

RE: Letter of the Minnesota Department of Commerce Otter Tail Power Company’s Annual
Update to its Electric Utility Infrastructure Rider, Rate Schedule 13.11
Docket No. E017/M-24-186
Dear Mr. Seuffert:
On December 31, 2024, Otter Tail Power Company (the Company) submitted to the Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission (Commission) decision option 6, in the above referenced Docket. The Department

of Commerce (the Department) agrees with decision option 6, as well as decision options 1, 2, and 3.

The Department is available to answer any question the Commission may have in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Peter Wyckoff, Ph.D.
Deputy Commissioner, Division of Energy Resources

AU/ar

85 7th Place East - Suite 280 - Saint Paul, MN 55101 | P: 651-539-1500 | F: 651-539-1547
mn.gov/commerce
An equal opportunity employer



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
|, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that | have this day, served copies of the
following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified
mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped

with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Department of Commerce
Letter

Docket No. E017/M-24-186
Dated this 2" day of January 2025

/s/Sharon Ferguson



10

11

12

13

First
Name

Ray

Generic

Lauren

Sharon

Paula

Jessica

Amber

Adam

Nick

Emily

James

Kavita

Andrew

Last Name

Choquette

Commerce
Attorneys

Donofrio

Ferguson

Foster

Fyhrie

Grenier

Heinen

Kaneski

Ketelsen

Larson

Maini

Moratzka

Email Organization Agency
rchoquette@agp.com Ag

Processing

Inc.

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

Idonofrio@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

pfoster@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

jfyhrie@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

agrenier@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota
Electric
Association

nick.kaneski@enbridge.com Enbridge
Energy
Company,
Inc.

eketelsen@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

james.larson@avantenergy.com Avant Energy
Services

kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy
Consulting,
LLC

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives
LLP

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of
Commerce

Department
of
Commerce

Address

12700 West
Dodge Road
PO Box 2047
Omaha NE,
68103-2047
United States

445 Minnesota
Street Suite
1400

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

215 South
Cascade
Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56538-
0496

United States

85 7th Place E
Ste 280

Saint Paul
MN, 55101-
2198

United States

2158
Cascade St
PO Box 496
Fergus Falls
MN, 56538-
0496

United States

PO Box 496
Fergus Falls
MN, 56538-
0496

United States

215 8.
Cascade St.
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

4300 220th St
w
Farmington
MN, 55024
United States

11 East
Superior St
Ste 125
Duluth MN,
55802

United States

215 South
Cascade
Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

220 S 6th St
Ste 1300
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

961 N Lost
Woods Rd
Oconomowoc
WI, 53066
United States

33 South Sixth
St Ste 4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Method

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Alternate View
Delivery Delivery Trade

Method

Secret

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

Service
List
Name

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186



14

15

16

17

18

19

First
Name

Matthew

Generic
Notice

Generic
Notice

Will

Cary

Stuart

Last Name Email

Olsen molsen@otpco.com

Regulatory  regulatory_filing_coordinators@otpco.com

Residential residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us
Utilities
Division

Seuffert will.seuffert@state.mn.us

Stephenson cstephenson@otpco.com

Tommerdahl stommerdahl@otpco.com

Organization Agency

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Public
Utilities
Commission

Address

215 South
Cascade
Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

215 8.
Cascade
Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

1400 BRM
Tower

445 Minnesota
St

St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

121 7th PIE
Ste 350
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United States

215 South
Cascade
Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

2158
Cascade St
PO Box 496
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

Method

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Alternate View
Delivery Delivery Trade

Method

Secret

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

Service
List
Name

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186

24-186M-
24-186



	M-24-186-Letter-Uphus 1.2.25
	Dear Mr. Seuffert:
	On December 31, 2024, Otter Tail Power Company (the Company) submitted to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) decision option 6, in the above referenced Docket. The Department of Commerce (the Department) agrees with decision option...
	The Department is available to answer any question the Commission may have in this matter.
	Sincerely,

	24-186 affi
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	I, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified
	mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.
	Minnesota Department of Commerce
	Letter
	/s/Sharon Ferguson

	24-186 sl

