

January 2, 2025

Mr. Will Seuffert Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 7<sup>th</sup> Place East, Suite 350 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147

RE: Letter of the Minnesota Department of Commerce Otter Tail Power Company's Annual Update to its Electric Utility Infrastructure Rider, Rate Schedule 13.11

Docket No. E017/M-24-186

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

On December 31, 2024, Otter Tail Power Company (the Company) submitted to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) decision option 6, in the above referenced Docket. The Department of Commerce (the Department) agrees with decision option 6, as well as decision options 1, 2, and 3.

The Department is available to answer any question the Commission may have in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Peter Wyckoff, Ph.D.
Deputy Commissioner, Division of Energy Resources

AU/ar

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Department of Commerce Letter

Docket No. E017/M-24-186

Dated this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of January 2025

/s/Sharon Ferguson

#	First Name	Last Name	Email	Organization	Agency	Address	Delivery Method	Alternate Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
1	Ray	Choquette	rchoquette@agp.com	Ag Processing Inc.		12700 West Dodge Road PO Box 2047 Omaha NE, 68103-2047 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
2	Generic	Commerce Attorneys	commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us		Attorney General -	445 Minnesota Street Suite 1400 St. Paul MN, 55101 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24-186M- 24-186
3	Lauren	Donofrio	ldonofrio@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company		215 South Cascade Street Fergus Falls MN, 56538- 0496 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24-186M- 24-186
4	Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us		Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 280 Saint Paul MN, 55101- 2198 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
5	Paula	Foster	pfoster@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company		215 S Cascade St PO Box 496 Fergus Falls MN, 56538- 0496 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24-186M- 24-186
6	Jessica	Fyhrie	jfyhrie@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company		PO Box 496 Fergus Falls MN, 56538- 0496 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
7	Amber	Grenier	agrenier@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company		215 S. Cascade St. Fergus Falls MN, 56537 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
8	Adam	Heinen	aheinen@dakotaelectric.com	Dakota Electric Association		4300 220th St W Farmington MN, 55024 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
9	Nick	Kaneski	nick.kaneski@enbridge.com	Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.		11 East Superior St Ste 125 Duluth MN, 55802 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
10	Emily	Ketelsen	eketelsen@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company		215 South Cascade Street Fergus Falls MN, 56537 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24-186M- 24-186
11	James D.	Larson	james.larson@avantenergy.com	Avant Energy Services		220 S 6th St Ste 1300 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
12	Kavita	Maini	kmaini@wi.rr.com	KM Energy Consulting, LLC		961 N Lost Woods Rd Oconomowoc WI, 53066 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
13	Andrew	Moratzka	andrew.moratzka@stoel.com	Stoel Rives LLP		33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186

#	First Name	Last Name	Email	Organization	Agency	Address	Delivery Method	Alternate Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
14	Matthew	Olsen	molsen@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company		215 South Cascade Street Fergus Falls MN, 56537 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
15	Generic Notice	Regulatory	regulatory_filing_coordinators@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company		215 S. Cascade Street Fergus Falls MN, 56537 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24-186M- 24-186
16	Generic Notice	Residential Utilities Division	residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us		Office of the Attorney General - Residential Utilities Division	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul MN, 55101-2131 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24-186M- 24-186
17	Will	Seuffert	will.seuffert@state.mn.us		Public Utilities Commission	121 7th PI E Ste 350 Saint Paul MN, 55101 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24-186M- 24-186
18	Cary	Stephenson	cstephenson@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company		215 South Cascade Street Fergus Falls MN, 56537 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186
19	Stuart	Tommerdahl	stommerdahl@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company		215 S Cascade St PO Box 496 Fergus Falls MN, 56537 United States	Electronic Service		No	24-186M- 24-186